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Executive Summary

2

⚫Q3 YTD results showed increased Sales and Profit, excluding FX impact

⚫ Beginning in Q3, tariff effects fully materialized. Although costs increased, 

prompt and decisive actions effectively mitigated the impact

⚫ Full-year earnings forecast remains unchanged

⚫Additional tariffs will continue to be a cost-increasing factor next fiscal year, 

but the increase can be offset by the effects of our countermeasures
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• Excluding FX impact, YoY+1.7%

• No material impact on demand from tariff policies has been observed to 

date

• Excluding FX impact, YoY+8.0%

• Although tariff impact intensified from Q3, measures such as price 

optimization are being implemented to address it

• No major extraordinary gains or losses

FY12/2025 Q3 Results

Highlights

Sales

69.5bn

(YoY ：-0.1%)

Operating Profit

6.1bn

(YoY ：-4.6%)

Net Income1

5.4bn

(YoY ：+26.8%)

1 Net income refers to "net income attributable to owners of parent”



FY12/2024 Q3 YTD1 FY12/2025 Q3 YTD2

(JPY mn) Actual % of Sales Actual % of Sales YoY

Sales 69,611 100.0% 69,570 100.0% -0.1%

Gross Profit 30,245 43.4% 30,153 43.3% -0.3%

SG＆A 23,762 34.1% 23,969 34.5% +0.9%

Operating Profit 6,482 9.3% 6,183 8.9% -4.6%

Net Income3 4,288 6.2% 5,438 7.8% +26.8%

EBITDA 8,626 12.4％ 8,393 12.1% -2.7%
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⚫ Profitability strengthened, excluding FX impact, even with tariff headwinds
⚫ See supplementary materials (p.18) for Q3 (July–September) actual results

wo/Fx

44.1%

wo/Fx

9.9%

FY12/2025 Q3 Results

Consolidated Financial Results (Q3 YTD)

1 Exchange rates for FY12/2024 Q3 YTD USD/JPY: 151.29, EUR/JPY: 164.43, EUR/USD: 1.087

2 Exchange rates for FY12/2025 Q3 YTD USD/JPY: 148.24, EUR/JPY: 165.60, EUR/USD: 1.117

3 Net income refers to "net income attributable to owners of parent”
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⚫ Guitar-related, Perc. & Wind, and Creation-related achieved revenue growth in real terms, supported by new product effects
⚫ Keyboards were affected by timing shifts in negotiations, with recovery expected in Q4

18,649 18,244 

2024Q3 2025Q3

20,250 20,159 

2024Q3 2025Q3

17,227 17,512 

2024Q3 2025Q3

8,853 9,158 

2024Q3 2025Q3

2,349 2,312 

2024Q3 2025Q3

2,280 2,183 

2024Q3 2025Q3

YoY1 -2.2%

(-0.7%)

-0.5%

(+1.5%)

+1.7%

(+3.4%)

+3.4%

(+5.4%)

-1.6%

(+0.0%)

-4.3%

(-2.9%)

-0.1%

(+1.7%)

FY12/2025 Q3 Results

Sales by Category (Q3 YTD)

Keyboards Perc. & Wind Guitar-related Creation-related Video & Pro Audio Others

(JPY mn)

Total

1 Figures in ( ) are comparisons excluding the effect of FX rates
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⚫ In the U.S., price increases have already been implemented, and sell-through has shown an upward trend, supported by new 

product launches
⚫ In Europe, intensified competition among dealers led to the bankruptcy of some dealers, and the impact is expected to 

persist for some time
⚫ In China, the recovery trend continued（Q1:-15.9%、Q2:-0.5%、Q3:+23.1%）

6,383 6,648 

2024Q3 2025Q3 2024Q3 2025Q3

19,841 19,732 

2024Q3 2025Q3

5,107 5,041 

2024Q3 2025Q3

11,331 11,283 

2024Q3 2025Q3

+4.1%

(+4.2%)

-0.3%

(+2.0%)

-0.6%

(-1.1%)

-1.3%

(+1.8%)

-0.4%

(+4.2%)

-0.1%

(+1.7%)
YoY1

26,86426,946

FY12/2025 Q3 Results

Sales by Region (Q3 YTD)

Japan North America Europe China Others Total

(JPY mn)

1 Figures in ( ) are comparisons excluding the effect of FX rates



6.4 6.1

+0.1
-0.4

• Sales Volume

✓ Despite the effect of tariff-related price 

adjustments, new product contributions supported 

performance in line with the prior period

• Selling Price / Cost ratio

✓ Price optimization effect

✓ Product mix improvement, etc.

• SG&A

✓ Increase in personnel cost, sales promotion cost, 

etc.

✓ Facilities maintenance and repair expenses, etc.

+2.2

-0.9
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-1.3

8.3

FY12/2025 Q3 Results

Consolidated Operating Profit  (Q3 YTD)

Changes (vs Previous year) Factors (vs Previous year)

(JPY bn)Sales Volume change

Selling Price / Cost ratio change

SG&A change 

FX impact

Cost increase due to tariffs (Gross impact)

FY12/2024 Q3 YTD FY12/2025 Q3 YTD



⚫ A lineup of four models for mid-range and home use, 

matching the sound and expressive power of our flagship 

series

⚫ Supports Wi-Fi connectivity for content downloads via the Roland 

Cloud app

V-Drums

Percussion & Wind Instruments

『TD516』『TD316』『VAD516』『VAD316』

⚫ A new flute-style digital wind instrument

⚫ Equipped with a newly developed sound engine and dual breath 

sensors, enabling highly expressive performance

⚫ Includes 100 built-in tones and allows for tone expansion via 

Roland Cloud

Digital Wind Instruments

『Aerophone Brisa』

Content Download Image

FY12/2025 Q3 Results

Topics：Major new products and services announced in the 3rd quarter

『TD516』 Performance Image 『Aerophone Brisa』 Performance Image Mouthpiece equipped with a newly 

developed dual breath sensor
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Guitar-related products

Guitar Effector

⚫ An innovative compact pedal that lets you experience BOSS’s iconic effects 

in a single unit

⚫ Faithfully recreates 16 distinctive BOSS compact pedals

⚫ Expansion of effects is possible through the purchase of paid “Model Pass” 

additions

『 PX-1 』

『PX-1』

2025Q2 2025Q3

3.3M 3.5M

1.9M 2.1M

168K 177K

33.4K 33.6K

Roland

Account 

R. Cloud

User1

Paid

User2

Subscriber

Roland Cloud

Creation-related equipment & services

FY12/2025 Q3 Results

Topics：Major new products and services announced in the 3rd quarter

『PX-1』Usage image

1 Cumulative number of users of the Roland Cloud service

2 Number of subscribers registered at the end of each financial year

  + number of single purchases during each financial year
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Creation-related equipment & services

Rhythm Creator

⚫ A flagship rhythm machine that inherits the legendary TR-808 and TR-909 

sounds

⚫ Features analog sound generation for the first time in about 40 years in a 

rhythm machine

⚫ Equipped with the latest digital sound engine and sampling technology for 

professional use

『TR-1000』

『TR-1000』

Others

FY12/2025 Q3 Results

Topics：Major new products and services announced in the 3rd quarter

Collaboration with Apparel Brands

『TR-808』 
（Released in 1980）

『TR-909』
（Released in 1983）

NEW BALANCE NUMERIC

「TR-808」Motif Sneakers

XLARGE 「TR-808」Motif 

Apparel Collection

ISNESS MUSIC

Apparel Collection
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FY12/2025 Q3 Results

FY12/2025 Forecast (Full Year)

Supplemental Information



⚫ Maintain the earnings forecast revised and announced on 

May 13, 2025

⚫ Continue to provide a range forecast due to the need for 

further review to accurately estimate tariff impact

FY12/2025 Forecast (Full Year)

FY2024
FY2025

forecast1 YoY

Sales 99.4
96.9

~100.9

-2.5%

~ +1.5%

Operating 

Profit
9.9

8.1

~10.1

-18.2%

~ +1.5%

Net Income2 5.9
5.7

~7.2

-3.4%

~ +20.5%
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Production
Additional

Tariff

Malaysia 19%

China 30%

Taiwan 20%

Japan 15%

Vietnam 20%

Thailand 19%

Indonesia 19%

U.S. -

Full-year earnings forecast

（JPY bn）

1 Exchange rates for FY12/2025  USD/JPY: 147.7, EUR/JPY: 166.7, EUR/USD: 1.129

2 Net income refers to "net income attributable to owners of parent”

⚫ Base Tariff Rate (Oct–Dec 2025)

⚫ Base Exchange Rate (Oct–Dec 2025)

USD/JPY：146, EUR/USD：1.164

EUR/JPY：170

Assuming current tariff rates continue, next year’s 

tariff impact can be offset by countermeasures



Reference: Image of Consolidated Operating Profit Increase/Decrease for October–December

3.4

FY12/2025 Forecast (Full Year)

• Sales Volume

✓ Expecting flat to slightly down YoY due to the 

impact of price increases and dealer bankruptcies 

in Europe

• Selling Price / Cost ratio

✓ Price optimization effects continue to contribute

✓ Improved product mix driven by increased Perc. & 

Wind instruments sales

• SG&A

✓ Completed planned reduction as tariff 

countermeasures (approx. ¥1 billion)

✓ Q4 expected to be in line with the initial plan, 

representing an YoY increase
15

•Tariff Impact

• FX impact

⚫ Expecting profit growth excluding the impact of tariffs and foreign exchange

Changes (vs Previous year) Factors (vs Previous year)

Sales Volume change

Selling Price / Cost ratio change

SG&A change 

FY12/2024

 Oct–Dec

FY12/2025

 Oct–Dec

(JPY bn)
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FY12/2025 Q3 Results

FY12/2025 Forecast (Full Year)

Supplemental Information



Scope of Direct Impact of U.S. Additional Tariff Policies on Roland

17

Supplemental Information

Production
US Sales 

ratio1

Additional

Tariff
Main Imported Items

Malaysia 62% 19%
Perc. & Wind, Keyboards,

Guitar-related, Creation-related

China 14% 20%
Perc. & Wind, Keyboards,

Creation-related

Taiwan 8% 20%
Perc. & Wind, 

Guitar-related

Japan 4% 15%
Video & Pro Audio, 

Guitar-related

Vietnam 4% 20% Keyboards, Guitar-related

Thailand 3% 19% Guitar-related, Perc. & Wind

Indonesia 2% 19% Keyboards

U.S. 2% - Perc. & Wind

Production locations and additional tariffs for products sold in the US

 （As of 11/6, 2025）

1 Based on initial sales plan after April of this fiscal year

U.S.

US sales of total sales: 

~30%1



FY12/2024 Q3 3M1 FY12/2025 Q3 3M2

(JPY mn) Actual
% of 

Sales
Actual

% of 

Sales
YoY

Sales 22,906 100.0% 23,763 100.0% +3.7%

Gross 

Profit
10,062 43.9% 10,396 43.8% +3.3%

SG＆A 8,008 35.0% 8,038 33.8% +0.4%

Operating 

Profit
2,053 9.0% 2,358 9.9% +14.8%

Net 

Income3 594 2.6% 1,524 6.4% +156.5%

EBITDA 2,766 12.1％ 3,093 13.0% +11.8%
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FY12/2025 Q3FY12/2024 Q3

2.0 2.3

+0

-0

Operating Profit Changes(vs Previous year)

+1.2 0.1

-1.0

3.2

Supplemental Information

Consolidated Financial Results（July-September period, 3 months)

1 Exchange rates for 12/2024 Q3 3M USD/JPY：149.34、EUR/JPY：164.01、EUR/USD：1.098

2 Exchange rates for 12/2025 Q3 3M USD/JPY：147.49、EUR/JPY：172.38、EUR/USD：1.169

3 Net income refers to "net income attributable to owners of parent”

Sales Volume change

Selling Price / Cost ratio change

SG&A change 

FX impact

Cost increase due to tariffs(Gross impact)

(JPY bn)
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6,849 6,460 

2024Q3 2025Q3

6,378 
6,781 

2024Q3 2025Q3

YoY1 -5.7%

(-6.4%)

+6.3%

(+6.4%)

+15.6%

(+14.9%)

+2.4%

(+2.0%)

-12.7%

(-13.1%)

+7.8%

(+6.3%)

+3.7%

(+3.3%)

2,968 3,039 

2024Q3 2025Q3

763 666 

2024Q3 2025Q3

735 792 

2024Q3 2025Q3

5,209 

6,023 

2024Q3 2025Q3

Supplemental Information

Sales by Category （July-September period, 3 months)

Keyboards Perc. & Wind Guitar-related Creation-related Video & Pro Audio Others

(JPY mn)

Total

1 Figures in ( ) are comparisons excluding the effect of FX rates
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1,969 2,115 

2024Q3 2025Q3 2024Q3 2025Q3

6,368 6,282 

2024Q3 2025Q3

1,407 1,715 

2024Q3 2025Q3

3,983 3,809 

2024Q3 2025Q3

+7.4%

(+7.4%)

+7.2%

(+8.8%)

-1.4%

(-6.1%)

+21.9%

(+23.1%)

-4.4%

（-3.5%）
+3.7%

(+3.3%)
YoY1

9,177
9,840

Supplemental Information

Sales by Region （July-September period, 3 months)

(JPY mn)

Japan North America Europe China Others Total

1 Figures in ( ) are comparisons excluding the effect of FX rates



(JPY mn)
FY2024

Q3

FY2025

Q3

Net sales 69,611 69,570

Gross profit 30,245 30,153

Selling, general and

      administrative expenses
23,762 23,969

Operating profit 6,482 6,183

Ordinary profit 5,322 5,876

Profit before income taxes 5,705 6,038

Profit attributable to owners of parent 4,288 5,438

EBITDA 8,626 8,393

D/E ratio 0.5x 0.6x

Equity ratio 51.6% 48.3%

Debt / EBITDA1 1.6x 2.1x

ROE1 16.2% 17.3%

ROIC1 15.2% 15.8%

R&D Expenses 3,934 3,778

Capital Expenditures2 1,209 3,871

Depreciation Expenses 2,144 2,210

Free Cash Flow3 2,413 1,713

21

(JPY mn)
As of Dec.

31, 2024

As of Sep.

 30, 2025

Cash and deposits 14,478 13,304

Notes and accounts receivable - trade 12,538 12,510

Inventories 29,147 30,509

Other current assets 1,827 1,265

Total current assets 57,993 57,590

Net property, plant and equipment 9,566 12,168

Goodwill 3,087 2,620

Investments and other assets 10,939 10,652

Total non-current assets 23,592 25,441

Total assets 81,586 83,032

Notes and accounts payable - trade 4,730 6,717

Short-term borrowings 5,300 4,200

Current portion of long-term

      borrowings
2,358 2,570

Other current liabilities 8,696 7,562

Long-term borrowings 10,832 19,132

Other long-term liabilities 2,985 2,465

Total liabilities 34,903 42,648

Total net assets 46,682 40,384

Total liabilities and net assets 81,586 83,032

Supplemental Information

1 Debt / EBITDA ,ROE and ROIC are calculated on an annually (recent 12 months) adjusted basis

2 The amounts presented in capital expenditures is for property, plant and equipment.

3 Free Cash Flow is the sum of cash from operating activities and cash from investing activities 

Key Consolidated Financials



This material contains information that constitutes “forward-looking statements” of 

Roland Corporation. Statements other than those related to past or present facts are all 

statements that constitute forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking 

statements are based on our assumptions and decisions made in accordance with 

information currently available, and they are not intended to give any assurances that 

they will turn out to be correct. Known or unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors underlie the forward-looking statements, and the forward-looking statements 

may be materially different from the actual results. Matters which may affect the results 

include the economic environment surrounding our business, demand trends, exchange 

rate fluctuations and other related circumstances.
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